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Subdivision 2. Cities of fourth class—directors—term—re-
moval.—When any suck library or reading room /tf/.s- been or is
hereafter established in any city of the fourth class or in any vil-
lage, the council- may by ordinance or -resolution provide for a
library board of five directors, not more than one of whom shall
at any ' t ime-be a member of such governing body. Such board
.shall be appointed by the mayor of the city or president of the
village,with the approval of the council. Of the members first ap-
pointed two shall hold office for one year, two for two years, and
one for three years from the third Saturday of July following
the appointment, the term of office of each being specified by the
appointing pow&r; and annually thereafter such mayor or presi-
dent shall appoint for the term.of three years and until their suc-
cessors qualify, a sufficient number of directors to fill the places
of those whose term or terms expire. The mayor or president, by
and with the consent of the council, may remove any director for
misconduct or neglect.

' Subdivision -V. Terms of directors.—When an ordinance or
resolution providing for a library board of five* directors is adopt-
ed in any city of the fourth class or village in which there exists
a library board established under subdivision 1 hereof, the terms
of all directors thereto appointed shall expire on the third 8at-

'urday in July next following the adoption of such ordinance or
resolution.

Approved April 1, 1943.

CHAPTER 246—H. F. No. 593.

(AMENDING SECTION 462.12 MINNESOTA STATUTES 1941.)

An act authorizing cities of the first class to designate and
establish, restrict&d residence districts and to prohibit the erection,
alteration and repair of buildings thereon for certain prohibited
purposes, so as to permit Hie alteration of the interior of certain-
existing structures in such districts so that the sarnie may contain-
accomod-ations for not in"excess of four family units, and amend-
ing Ma son's, Minnesota- Statutes, 1927, Section 1618.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Mason's Minnesota Stat-
utes, 1927, Section 3618, as amended by Chapter 290, Session Laws
of Minnesota for 1933, be amended to read as follows:
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1618. Restricted residence districts.—Any city ol* the first
class may, through its council, upon petition of fifty (50) per cent
oi! the owners of the real estate in the district sought to be affected,
by resolution, designate and establish by proceedings hereunder
restricted residence districts and in and by such resolution and
proceedings prohibit the erection, alteration, or repair of any
building or structure for any one or more of the purposes herein-
after named, and thereafter no building or other structure shall
be erected, altered or repaired for any of the purposes prohibited
by such resolution and proceedings, which may prohibit the fol-
lowing, to-wit: hotels, restaurants, eating houses, mercantile busi-
ness, stores, factories, warehouses, printing establishments, tailor
shops, coal yards, ice houses, blacksmith shops, repair shops, paint
shops, bakeries, dyeing, cleaning and laundering establishments,
billboards and other advertising devices, public garages, public
stables, apartment houses, tenement houses, fiat buildings, any
other building or structure for purposes similar to the foregoing.
Public garages and public stables shall include those, and only
those, operated for gain.

Nothing herein contained shall be construed to exclude double
residences or duplex houses, so-called schools, churches, or signs
advertising for rent or sale the property only on which they are
placed, and nothing herein contained shall be construed so as to
prohibit the council of any such city' of the first class from permit-
ting the remodeling or reconstruction of the interior of any struc-
ture in any such restricted residence district which possesses a
gross ground area delineated by its foundation walls of a-t least
.1,000 square feet, so that the same shall contain separate accom-
modations for several, not in excess of fmir, families; provided
that the substantial alteration of the exterior of any such structure

'shal l 'not 'be_ authorized in"any such case';'and provided further,
that such city council shall expressly find in each such case that
such remodeling or alteration shall be consistent with the public
health and safety.

No building or structure erected after the creation of such
district shall be used for any purpose for which its erection shall
be prohibited hereunder.

The term "Council" in this act shall mean the chief govern-
ing body of the city by whatever name called.

Any district or any portion thereof created under the pro-
visions of this act may be vacated and the restrictions thereon re-
moved by the council upon petition-of 50 per cent of the owners
of the real estate in the original district. A portion ot: a restricted
residence district may be vacated and relieved of the restrictions
imposed thereon pursuant to this act by the council upon petition
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of the owners of the portion of the district sought to be relieved if
such portion or lot sought to be relieved does not in any part lie
between other portions of such restricted district, or if the por-
tion sought to be relieved abuts upon a public street or alley along
one border of such district and extends along said public street
or alley the entire distance between cross streets, or if the portion
or lot sought to be relieved is contiguous to, along one or both
sides, or across a public street along its entire front from a parcel
of land which shall be duly zoned under a valid municipal zoning
ordinance for commercial, multiple dwelling or industrial pur-
poses. The vacation of such district or portion /thereof and the
removal of the restrictions therefrom shall be accomplished in the
same manner herein provided for the creation of any such district,
and in the vacation of any such district or any portion thereof
and the removal of such restrictions each and all of the provisions
of this act as to allowance of damages and benefits to property
affected and as to the appointment of commissioners to appraise
such damages and benefits and the duties of such commissioners,
of the city clerk, and of each and all of the other officers upon
whom duties are herein imposed shall be complied with, and when
such proceedings for the vacation of any such district or portion
thereof shall have been completed, the property included within
such district or portion thereof so vacated shall be deemed relieved
of each and all of the restrictions imposed in the proceeding cre-
ating such district. In the allowance of damages and benefits to
property affected by any proposed vacation, no evidence shall be
received, or consideration given to the existence of any other re-
striction or any restrictive or zoning, ordinance, law, or regulation.

Approved April 1, 1943.

CHAPTER 247—II. F. No. 600.

An itct authorizing the county welfare board .of certain coun-
ties having a- population of 500,000 or more to provide for the
hospitalization of indigent ivomen or minor girls pregnant with
children likely to be illegitimate when born.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain counties to provide for hospitalization of
indigent persons, etc.—The county welfare board of any county
now or hereafter having a population of 500,000 or more, and
operating under the township system of caring for the poor, may
provide hospitalization, medical care and expenses of confine-


